

SCHEDULE 2

Amendment of Schedule 2 to the 2019 Regulations

Amendments relating to Regulation (EU) No 649/2012 (“the PIC Regulation”)

51.—(1) Paragraph 158 (amendment of Article 14 of the PIC Regulation) is amended as follows.

(2) For paragraph (6) substitute—

“(6) In paragraph (6)—

(a) in the first subparagraph—

(i) in the first line, for “Annex I” substitute “the GB PIC list”;

(ii) in point (a)—

(aa) for the words from “designated national authority of the exporter’s” to “Agency” substitute “exporter’s Designated National Authority”;

(bb) after “importing Party” insert “or Northern Ireland”;

(iii) in point (b)—

(aa) for “Annex I” substitute “the GB PIC list”;

(bb) at the end, insert “, or in the case of Northern Ireland the European Union has given consent to import”;

(b) in the second subparagraph—

(i) for “Annex I” substitute “the GB PIC list”;

(ii) for “designated national authority of the exporter’s Member State” substitute “exporter’s Designated National Authority”;

(iii) omit “in consultation with the Commission and on a case-by-case basis,”;

(c) in the third subparagraph—

(i) in the first two places it occurs, for “Agency” substitute “Designated National Authority”;

(ii) for “shall, on behalf of the Commission,” substitute “must”;

(iii) for the words from “unless” to “forwarded it to the Agency” substitute “to the designated national authority of the importing Party or Northern Ireland or to an appropriate authority in the importing other country”;

(iv) in the last place it occurs, for “Agency” substitute “Designated National Authority”.”.

(3) For paragraph (7) substitute—

“(7) In paragraph (7)—

(a) in the first subparagraph—

(i) in the first place it occurs, for “Annex I” substitute “the GB PIC list”;

(ii) for “designated national authority of the exporter’s Member State” substitute “exporter’s Designated National Authority”;

(iii) omit the words from “in consultation” to “case-by-case basis and”;

(iv) in the opening sentence and in point (a), for “importing Party or other country” substitute “importing Party, other country or Northern Ireland”;

(v) in point (b)—

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

- (aa) for “a Party or other country” substitute “a Party, other country or Northern Ireland”;
- (bb) for “Annex I” substitute “the GB PIC list”;
- (cc) at the end, insert “or used in or imported into Northern Ireland (as appropriate)”;
- (b) in the second subparagraph, for “Annex I” substitute “the GB PIC list”;
- (c) in the third subparagraph—
 - (i) for “Annex I” substitute “the GB PIC list”;
 - (ii) for “designated national authority of the exporter’s Member State” substitute “exporter’s Designated National Authority”;
 - (iii) omit “, in consultation with the Commission assisted by the Agency,”;
 - (iv) for “importing Party or other country” substitute “importing Party, other country or Northern Ireland”;
 - (v) omit the words from “, and submit” to the end.”.
- (4) For paragraph (10) substitute—
 - “(10) In paragraph 11—
 - (a) for “importing Party or other country” substitute “importing Party, other country or Northern Ireland”;
 - (b) for “Union legislation” substitute “retained EU law”.”.